deputies shall be eligible for achievement awards as provided in section 43.069.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 43.062, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. BASE SALARIES. Except for positions for which salary ranges have been established, the salary listing shall contain a specific salary for each position defined in subdivision 1. For positions for which no salary ranges have been established, the salary listing shall further contain a specific monetary amount or percentage to which an incumbent's salary may be raised to reward achievement as prescribed by section 43.069.

The board shall determine only a fixed salary for the positions of the constitutional officers, executive secretary of the board of investment, the judge of the workers' compensation court of appeals and the commissioner of public service who shall not be eligible for achievement awards as provided by section 43.069.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 43.067, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. LIMIT ON POLITICAL SUBDIVISION SALARIES. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, no salary of a person employed by a city, county, town, school district, metropolitan or regional agency, or other political subdivision of the state may exceed <u>105 percent</u> of the salary of the commissioner of finance plus the maximum permissible achievement award under section 42.069.

Sec. 4. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 43.069, is repealed.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall be effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 193-S.F.No.228

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; places where sales are forbidden; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. SALES; WHERE FORBIDDEN. No intoxicating liquors shall be sold in any of the following places:

(1) Within the capitol or upon the grounds thereof;

(2) Upon the state fairgrounds or at any place in a city of the first class within

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1979

one-half mile of such fairgrounds except as hereinafter otherwise provided by charter;

(3) Upon the campus of the school of agriculture of the University of Minnesota or at any place in a city of the first class within one-half mile of such campus except as hereinafter otherwise provided by charter;

(4) Within 1,000 feet of any state hospital, training school, reformatory, prison, or other institution under the supervision and control, in whole or in part, of the commissioner of public welfare or the commissioner of corrections. Whoever selfs or otherwise disposes of intoxicating liquor at retail at a place prohibited by this clause is guilty of a gross misdemeanor;

(5) In any town or municipality in which a majority of votes at the last election at which the question of license was voted upon shall not have been in favor of license, or within one-half mile of any such municipality, except that any intoxicating liquor, manufactured within any such district, may be sold to be consumed outside of such district;

(6) At any place on the east side of the Mississippi river within one-tenth mile of the main building of the University of Minnesota unless the licensed establishment is on property owned or operated by a nonprofit corporation organized prior to January 1, 1940 for and by former students of the University of Minnesota; a license may be issued under this clause notwithstanding any local law to the contrary:

(7) Within 1,500 feet of any state university, except as hereinafter provided, or, when the place of sale is not within a municipality, within 1,500 feet of any public school outside of a municipality; within 1,200 1,500 feet at <u>St. Cloud state university except for one wine and two off-sale licenses only, and within 1200 feet at Winona state university, and at Southwest state university and.</u> In determining the distance, the measurement shall be along the most direct line from the nearest corner of the administration building of the university to the main entrance of the licensed premises; as to Mankato state university in the city of Mankato when the place of sale is within 1,500 feet as measured from the front door of the student union of the Highland campus:

(8) At more than five places on any one side of a block within and fronting upon the patrol limits of cities of the first class;

(9) The restrictions imposed by this subdivision shall not apply to any manufacturer or wholesaler of intoxicating liquors or to a drug store or to any person lawfully licensed to sell intoxicating liquor immediately prior to the enactment of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 25, 1979.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout